
 Mechanical Seals are Machinery Elements for ATEX 
2014/34/EU & IECEx equipment. Documentation available 
on request.

Pre-Installation Checks.
(i) Shaft Outside Diameter is within tolerance ± 0.002” (±0.05mm) 
(ii) Housing bore is nominal size ±0.001” (±0.025mm).
(iii) Shaft run out < 0.010” (0.25mm) T.I.R.
(iv) Shaft end float < 0.010” (0.25mm).
(v) Seal chamber face runout (shaft squareness relative to mounting face)  

<0.5 µm/mm (0.0005 in./in) of seal chamber bore diameter.
(vi) There are no sharp edges over which the seal ‘O’ Ring (2,8) 

and ‘O’ Ring (7) must pass. Break all sharp edges. Pay special 
attention to keyways, shaft steps and housing bore edges.

(vii) Clean and degrease the shaft and housing bore.
(viii) Lightly grease the shaft and shaft ‘O’ Ring (2,8) with the lubricant 

provided (P-80 lubricant ONLY)
(ix) Check that the o-ring (2,8) position sits on a unmarked area of the 

shaft. 
(x) Ensure shaft & housing surface finish is better than 32µ” CLA 

(0.8µm Ra) at elastomer position 2, 7 & 8.

Installation instructions.
The following installation instructions may vary, depending on the 
equipment configuration. Therefore use them as a guideline only.
1. Bearing isolators are normally installed at locations ‘L1’, ‘L2’ and 

‘L3’ as illustrated in Figure 1.
2. Mark approximate location of LabTecta®66ST on shaft.
3.  Slide all three LabTecta®66ST’s onto shaft in approximate 

final location.
4. Make sure that the ports are located at the 6 o’clock 

position. View Z
5. For locations noted L1 and L3 make sure that the LabTecta®66ST 

rotors are completely pushed into the stators.
6. For location noted L2, start with the rotor completely pushed into 

the stator. While the housing is holding the stator in place move 
the rotor out .020 to .025 inch (0.5 to 0.63) see Figure 2

7. Assemble and secure the upper bearing caps as per 
the manufacturers recommendation.

Use the provided lubricant (P-80 ONLY) to grease the shaft and 
shaft ‘O’ Rings (2,8)

Do not hit the seal. The outer housing is a slight interference fit 
(press fit design only) with the nominal housing bore. If in doubt, use a 
press to install the LabTecta®66ST into the equipment housing.

The following installation guide is applicable to all types of rotating 
equipment however is specifically focused at STEAM TURBINES.

In AESSEAL® experience, following this guideline will prolong your 
equipment life.

• LASER ALIGN SHAFT AND COUPLING

• USE SYNTHETIC BEARING LUBRICANT WHERE EVER 
POSSIBLE HOWEVER CHECK THE SEALED FLUID 
COMPATIBILITY FIRST!!!

• FIT A CARTRIDGE SEAL AND SYSTEM.

• ENSURE PUMP HYDRAULICS STABLE.

• REMOVE ANY PIPE STRAIN.
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LabTecta®66ST 
Labyrinth Bearing Protector

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
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 ITEM DESCRIPTION  MATERIAL
 1 LabTecta®66 Rotary  Phosphor Bronze / 316L Stainless Steel

 2 Outboard Rotor O-Ring  TFE/P

 3 Arknian™ Shut Off Device Compound Elastomer

 4 Arknian™ Energizer  TFE/P

 5 Face Shield  Composite Material

 6 Stator Housing  Phosphor Bronze

 7 Stator Housing O-Ring  TFE/P

 8 Inboard Rotor O-Ring  TFE/P

 9 Steam Defector Ring  Graphoil

 10 Back Up Ring  Phosphor Bronze

 11 Circlip  Stainless Steel

Male Turbine Design Press Fit Design

Common LabTecta®66ST Design Types. Specifically Designed for Steam Turbines

Female Turbine Design

The LabTecta®66 bearing isolator incorporates the latest 
labyrinth technology for containing oil and repelling water 
under SPLASHED conditions. It is NOT designed for use in 
either horizontal or vertical applications that are flooded 
with oil or other liquid.

Copyright © 2022 AESSEAL plc, AESSEAL® is a Registered Trademark of AESSEAL plc, LabTecta®66 is a Trademark of AESSEAL plc
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AESSEAL plc
Mill Close, Bradmarsh Business Park

Rotherham, S60 1BZ, ENGLAND

tel: +44 (0) 1709 369966
email: enquiries@aesseal.info

www.aesseal.com

 All metallic components are widely recyclable. Once the 
seal has reached the end of its life, it should be disposed of 
in accordance with local regulations and with due regard to 
the environment.



 Mekaniske tetninger er maskinelementer for ATEX 2014/34/EU 
& IECEx-utstyr. Dokumentasjon tilgjengelig på forespørsel.

Kontroller før montering.
(i) Akselens ytterdiameter er innen en toleranse på ±0.002” (±0.05mm).
(ii) Hulltoleransen i huset er ±0.001” (±0.025mm).
(iii) Akselkast < 0.010” (0.25mm) T.I.R.
(iv) Aksiell bevegelse < 0.010” (0.25mm)
(v) Skjevhet mellom tetningskammerets monteringsflate og akslingen 

(vinkelretthet mot akslingen) < 0,5 my/mm av tetningskammerets 
innvendige diameter.

(vi) Kontroller at det ikke er skarpe kanter og spor på akselen og i huset 
som kan skade `O`Ring (2) og `O`Ring (6) under montasje av tetningen. 
Bearbeid alle skarpe kanter og spor.Vær spesielt oppmerksom på 
kilespor,akseltrappinger og grader innvendig i huset.

(vii) Rengjør og avfett aksel og hus.
(viii) Smør aksel og ‘O’ Ring (2) med smøremiddelet som medfølger (Kun P-80 

smøremiddel)
(ix) Sjekk at akselen i posisjonen til `O`Ring (2) er skadefri og uten markeringer 

fra tidligere `O`Ringer eller Tetningsringer .
(x) Sjekk at akselen har overflatefinhet bedre enn 0,8 µm Ra ved posisjonen 

til `O`Ring (2) og (6).

Monteringsanvisninger.
Følgende monteringsanvisning kan variere, avhengig av utstyrs konfigurering. 
Betrakt dette derfor som anbefalinger.
1. Lagerisolatorer installeres vanligvis på posisjonene “L1”, “L2” og “L3” som 

vist i Figur 1.
2. Merk den omtrentelige posisjonen for LabTecta®66ST på akslingen.
3. Skyv alle de tre LabTecta®66ST’ene inn på akslingen i deres omtrentelige 

sluttposisjoner.
4. Sørg for at alle portene er plassert i posisjonen “Kl. 06.00”. Bilde Z
5. For posisjonene L1 og L3 må du forsikre deg om at LabTecta®66ST-

rotorene er skjøvet helt inn i statorene.
6. For posisjonen L2 starter du med rotoren skjøvet helt inn i stator. Mens 

maskinhuset holder stator på plass, trekker du rotoren 0,020 til 0,025 
tommer ut (0,5 ttil 0,63 cm) se Figur 2

7. Monter og sikre de øvre lagerhettene i henhold til produsentens 
anbefaling.

Benytt kun det medleverte smøremiddelet (P-80) for smøring av aksel og aksel 
“O” ring. 

Slå aldri på tetningen. Tetningens ytterdiameter har en lett presspasning i forhold til 
nominell hulltoleranse i lagerhus. Er man i tvil bør man benytte en presse for å 
montere LabTecta®66 tetningen.

Følgende installasjons guide er å anbefale for alle typer roterende utstyr, 
men er spesielt rettet mot pumper.

AESSEAL`s erfaring er at disse anbefalingene bidrar til å forlenge utstyrets levetid.

• BENYTT LASERUTSTYR VED OPPRETTING AV AKSEL OG 
KOBLING.

• BENYTT SYNTETISK SMØREMIDDEL DER DETTE ER 
KOMPATIBELT MED OMGIVELSER OG ANDRE MATERIALER PÅ 
UTSTYRET.

• MONTER MEKANISK PATRONTETNING OG EVNT. TILHØRENDE 
SYSTEM.

• SØRG FOR AT PUMPEN JOBBER UNDER HYDRAULISK STABILE 
FORHOLD.

• FJERN VIBRASJONER OG PRESS FRA RØRSYSTEM.

 Samtlige metallkomponenter kan i stor grad resirkuleres. Så snart 
tetningen har nådd slutten av sin levetid, skal den deponeres i 
samsvar med lokale forskrifter og på miljøvennlig måte.

 Mekaniske tætninger er maskinelementer til ATEX 2014/34/EU & 
IECEx-udstyr. Dokumentation tilgængelig efter anmodning.

Kontrolforanstaltninger inden monteringen.
(i) Den udvendige akseldiameter ligger indenfor toler anceområdet ±0.002” 

(±0.05mm).
(ii) Kontroller at lejehusets inderdiameter er indenfor tolerancen ±0.001” 

(±0.025mm).
(iii) Akseludløb < 0.010” (0.25mm) T.I.R.
(iv) Aksial tolerance < 0.010” (0.25mm).
(v) Tætningskammerets overflade forløb (akselens retvinkelhed I forhold 

til monterings fladen) <0.5 µm/mm (0.0005 in./in) på diameteren af 
udboringen på tætningskammerets.

(vi) TDer må ikke være skarpe kanter som tætningens O-ring (2) og O-ring 
(6) skal føres henover. Fjern alle skarpe kanter. Vær især opmærksom 
på notgange, ændringer i akseldiameteren samt kanter ved udboringen i 
lejehuset.

(vii) Rens og affedt akslen og lejehusets udboring.
(viii) Smør akslen og aksel o-ringen (2) let med det medfølgende smøremiddel 

(Anvend kun P 80 smøremiddel)
(ix) Undersøg at o-ringen (2) sidder på et sted hvor akslen er fri for mærker og 

skrammer 
(x) Kontroller at akslens overfladefinish er bedre end 32my CLA (0,8 mym Ra) 

ved elastomer position 2 og 6.

Monteringsvejledning.
Den følgende installations instruktion kan variere, afhængig af udstyrets art og 
indretning. Instruktionen er derfor kun vejledende.
1. Lejeisolatorer bliver normalt installeret på stederne “L1”, “L2” og “L3” 

som vist på Figur 1.
2. Afmærk det omtrentelige sted på LabTecta®66ST på akslen.
3. Lad alle tre LabTecta®66ST’er glide over på akslen til det 

omtrentelige slutsted.
4. Sørg for, at portene vender stik nedad. Vis Z
5. For steder mærket L1 og L3 skal der sørges for, at LabTecta®66ST-

rotorerne er skubbet helt ind i statorerne.
6. For stedet mærket L2 startes der med rotoren skubbet helt ind i statoren. 

Mens huset holder statoren på plads, skal rotoren tages ud - 0,5 til 0,63 
cm) se Figur 2

7. Saml og fastgør de øverste lejehætter som anbefalet af producenten.

Anvend det medfølgende smøremiddel (kun P 80) til at smøre akslen og akselens 
o-ring.
Slå ikke på tætningen. Tætningens yderdiameter er en let prespasning til lejehusets 
nominelle inderdiameter. I tvivlstilfælde bruges en hydraulisk presse til at montere 
LabTecta’en I lejehusets plade.
Følgende installationsvejledning gælder for alle typer drejeudstyr, selvom 
den fokusererr på PUMPER.

Det er AESSEAL’s erfaring at det vil forlænge udstyrets levetid, hvis følgende 
fremgangsmåde anvendes:

• BRUG LASEROPLIGNING AF AKSEL OG KOBLING.
• ANVEND SYNTETISK LEJESMØREMIDDEL HVOR DET ER 

MULIGT, MEN KONTROLLER FØRST OM DET ER ACCEPTABELT 
FOR ØVRIGE VÆSKER DER KAN KOMME I KONTAKT MED 
SMØREMIDLET.

• HVOR DET ER MULIGT ANBEFALES MONTERING AF EN 
PATRONTÆTNING MED SPÆRREVÆSKESYSTEM.

• SØRG FOR AT PUMPEN HAR STABILE HYDRAULISKE FORHOLD.
• FJERN SPÆNDINGER I RØRFØRINGEN.

 Všechny kovové komponenty jsou plně recyklovatelné. Jakmile 
těsnění dosáhne konce životnosti, mělo by být likvidováno v souladu 
s místními předpisy a s ohledem na životní prostředí.

 Mekaniska tätningar är maskindelar för ATEX 2014/34/EU & 
IECEx-utrustning. Dokumentation finns tillgänglig på begäran.

Kontroller före installation.
(i) Axelns ytterdiameter är inom toleransområdet ±0.002” (±0.05mm).
(ii) Kontrollera att husdelen tolerans är inom ±0.001” (±0.025mm).
(iii) Axelkast < 0.010” (0.25mm) T.I.R. (total indikatoravläsning).
(iv) Axialspel < 0.010” (0.25mm).
(v) Packboxgavelns yta (axeln vinkelrät mot monteringsytan) <0,5 µm/mm 

(0,0005 tum/tum) av box hålets borrdiameter.
(vi) Kontrollera att inga skarpa kanter finns på hus och axeldelar som O-ring  

(2 och 6) kan skadas av. Grada vid behov.
(vii) Tvätta och avfetta hus och axel.
(viii) Smörj axel och O-ring (2) med medföljande fett (använd enbart P-80 

smörjmedel)
(ix) Förvissa dig om att O-ring (2) träffar på oskadad del av axeln.
(x) Kontrollera att axelns ytfinhet är bättre än Ra 0,8 där O-ringarna skall ligga 

2 & 6.

Installationsanvisningar.
Följande monteringsinstruktioner kan variera beroende på hur maskinen ser ut. 
Använd det som passar för just din utrustning.
1. Lagerisolatorer installeras normalt på plats ‘L1’, ‘L2’ och ‘L3’ såsom 

visas i Figur 1.
2. Märk lämplig plats för LabTecta®66ST på axeln.
3. För alla tre LabTecta®66ST på axeln till ungefärlig slutgiltig placering.
4. Se till att portarna är placerade i riktning kl. 6. Bild Z
5. För placeringar märkta L1 och L3, se till att LabTecta®66ST:s rotorer är 

helt intryckta i statorerna.
6. För placering märkt L2, börja med rotorn helt intryckt i statorn. Medan 

huset håller statorn på plats, tar du ut rotorn 0,5 till 0,63 mm, se Figur 2
7. Montera och säkra de övre lagerhylsorna enligt tillverkarens 

rekommendationer.

Använd medskickat fett (P-80) för att smörja axel och axel O-ring.

Slå aldrig på tätningen. Ytterdiametern skall ha en lätt presspassning i lagerhuset, 
använd en hydraulpress och en anpassad pressring vid monteringen. Trycket skall 
vara på tätningens yttre ring.

Följande installationsguide är tillämplig på de flesta typer av roterande 
utrustningar men med speciell inriktning på pumpar.

På AES har man erfarit att om man följer dessa punkter ökar utrustningens livslängd.

• LASERRIKTA AXELKOPPLINGARNA.
• ANVÄND HÖGKLASSIG SYNTETISK SMÖRJOLJA DÄR SÅ ÄR 

MÖJLIGT.
• MONTERA EN PATRONMONTERAD MEKANISK AXELTÄTNING PÅ 

PUMPEN.
• FÖRSÄKRA DIG OM ATT PUMPENS HYDRAULIK ÄR RÄTT 

DIMENSIONERAD.
• SE TILL ATT ALLA RÖRLEDNINGAR ÄR KORREKT AVLASTADE.

 Merparten av alla metalldelar är återvinningsbara. När förseglingen 
har tjänat sitt syfte ska den kastas i enlighet med lokala miljöregler 
och hänsyn till miljön.

 Le tenute meccaniche sono componenti per macchinari conformi 
alle norme ATEX 2014/34/EU & IECEx. Documentazione disponibile 
su richiesta.

Controlli pre-installazione.
(i) Il diametro esterno dell’albero ha una tolleranza ± 0,002” (± 0,05 mm)
(ii) Il diametro interno della sede deve avere una tolleranza massima 

+0,001”(+0,025 mm).
(iii) Eccentricità dell’albero < 0.010” (0.25mm) T.I.R.
(iv) Gioco assiale dell’albero < 0.010” (0.25mm).
(v) Inclinazione della superficie della camera di tenuta (ortogonalità dell’albero 

rispetto alla “faccia” di appoggio della tenuta meccanica sulla cassa 
stoppa) <0.5 µm/mm (0.0005 in./in) del diametro del foro della camera di 
tenuta (cassa stoppa).

(vi) Non devono esserci spigoli vivi dove deve passare l’O-ring (2 ) e l’O-Ring 
(7).Smussate tutti gli spigoli vivi.Prestate particolare attenzione alle cave 
per chiavetta,gradini dell’albero e spigoli della sede.

(vii) Pulire e sgrassare l’albero e la sede.
(viii) Lubrificare leggermente l’albero e l’O.Ring (dell’albero) con il lubrificante 

da noi fornito (P-80 solamente)
(ix) Controllare che la posizione dell’O-Ring (2,8) sia un’area dell’albero con 

superficie in buone condizioni.
(x) Assicuratevi che la finitura superficiale dell’albero sia migliore di 

32m”CLA(0,8mm Ra)nella posizione degli elastomeri 2, 7 & 8.

Installation instructions.
Le istruzioni per l’installazione seguenti possono variare, a seconda della 
configurazione dell’apparecchiatura.Perciò utilizzatele soltanto come linee guida.
1. I protettori del cuscinetto di norma sono installati nelle posizioni L1, L2 ed 

L3, come mostrato in Figura 1.
2. Segnare la posizione approssimativa del LabTecta®66ST sull’albero.
3. Far scorrere tutti i tre LabTecta®66ST sull’albero fino alla posizione 

finale approssimativa.
4. Verificare che le porte si trovino in posizione ad ore 6. Vista asse Z
5. Per le posizioni indicate con L1 ed L3, accertarsi che i rotori dei dispositivi 

LabTecta®66ST siano spinti completamente negli statori.
6. Per la posizione indicata come L2, iniziare con il rotore completamente 

spinto nello statore. Mentre la sede tiene lo statore in posizione, estrarre il 
rotore in un intervallo di 0,020 - 0,025 pollici (da 0,5 a 0,63) 
(vedere Figura 2)

7. Montare e fissare i cappelli del cuscinetto superiori, conformemente alle 
raccomandazioni del produttore.

Utilizzare il lubrificante da noi fornito (P080 solamente) per lubrificare l’O.Ring (2,8) 
dell’albero.
Non riscaldare la tenuta .La parte esterna si installa con un interferenza leggera nella 
sede.In caso di dubbio, utilizzate una pressa per installare il LabTecta®66 nella sede.
La guida per l’installazione è applicabile su tutti i tipi di apparecchiature 
rotanti ma è specifica per le POMPE.

Basandoci sull’esperienza della AESSEAL®, seguire la guida prolunga la durata 
dell’apparecchiatura.

• ALLINEARE A LASER L’ALBERO E IL GIUNTO
• UTILIZZARE SE POSSIBILE UN LUBRIFICANTE SINTETICO PER I 

CUSCINETTI CONTROLLARE SEMPRE LA COMPATIBILITA’ DEL 
FLUIDO ! 

• INSTALLARE UNA TENUTA  A CARTUCCIA E UN SISTEMA 
• ASSICURATEVI CHE LA PARTE IDRULICA DELLA POMPA SIA 

STABILE
• RIMUOVERE OGNI TENSIONE DELLE TUBAZIONI

 Tutti i componenti metallici sono facilmente riciclabili. Al termine del 
loro ciclo di vita, le tenute devono essere smaltite in conformità con i 
regolamenti locali e nel rispetto dell’ambiente.

 Os vedantes mecânicos são elementos de máquinas para 
o equipamento ATEX 2014/34/EU e IECEx. Documentação 
disponível mediante solicitação.

Verificações anteriores à instalação.
(i) Diâmetro externo do eixo deve estar dentro dos limites de tolerância  

± 0,002” (± 0,05 mm).
(ii) A medida da borda do alojamento esteja dentro da tolerância de até  

+ 0,001” (+ 0,025mm).
(iii) Excentricidade do eixo < 0.010” (0.25mm). Leitura total do Indicador (T.I.R.).
(iv) Folga axial do eixo < 0.010” (0.25mm).
(v) Saída da face da câmera de selagem (quadratura do eixo em relação à 

face de montagem) <0,5 µm / mm (0,0005 pol./in) do diâmetro do furo da 
câmera de selagem.

(vi) Não existam cantos vivos na superfície sob a qual os anéis ‘O’ (2,8) e (7) 
do selo devem deslizar. Elimine todos os cantos vivos. Atenção especial 
deve ser dada a rasgos de chavetas, degraus no eixo e nas bordas do 
alojamento.

(vii) Limpe e desengraxe o eixo e o alojamento do selo.
(viii) Lubrifique levemente o eixo e o anel ‘O’ do eixo, com o lubrificante 

fornecido (APENAS o lubrificante P-80).
(ix) Certifique-se de que a posição de assento do anel ‘O’ (2,8) não esteja 

sob uma área desgastada do eixo.
(x) Certifique-se de que o acabamento da superfície do eixo seja superior a 

32µ” CLA (0,8µm Ra) na posição dos anéis ‘O’ 2, 7 e 8.

Instruções para a instalação.
As instruções de instalação a seguir podem variar dependendo da configuração do 
equipamento. Portanto, use-as apenas como um roteiro.  
1. Os isoladores do rolamento são normalmente instalados nos locais “L1”, 

“L2” e “L3”, conforme ilustrado na Figura 1.
2. Marque a localização aproximada do LabTecta®66ST no eixo.
3. Deslize os três LabTecta®66ST para o eixo na localização final 

aproximada.
4. Certifique-se de que as portas estão localizadas na posição das seis 

horas. Vista Z
5. Para os locais anotados L1 e L3, certifique-se de que os rotores 

LabTecta®66ST estão completamente empurrados para os estatores.
6. Para o local anotado L2, inicie o rotor completamente empurrado para 

o estator. Enquanto o compartimento está a segurar o estator na devida 
posição, mova o rotor para fora .020 a .025 polegadas (0,5 a 0,63) ver 
Figura 2

7. Monte e fixe as capas do rolamento superior de acordo com a 
recomendação dos fabricantes.

Utilize o lubrificante fornecido (P-80 - SOMENTE) para lubrificar o eixo e o anel 
‘O’ (2,8) do eixo.
Não de golpes no selo. O corpo externo do selo possui uma leve interferência com 
a medida nominal do alojamento na caixa de mancais. Caso tenha dificuldades 
utilize uma prensa hidráulica para instalar o LabTecta®66 ao alojamento da caixa 
de mancais.
Apesar de ser especificamente focado em BOMBAS, o roteiro de instalação 
a seguir  aplica-se a todos os tipos de equipamentos rotativos.

Segundo a experiência da AESSEAL®, seguir este procedimento irá prolongar a 
vida útil de seu equipamento.

• USE ALINHAMENTO A LASER NO EIXO E NO ACOPLAMENTO
• UTILIZE LUBRIFICANTES SINTÉTICOS SEMPRE QUE POSSÍVEL, 

VERIFICANDO PREVIAMENTE A COMPATIBILIDADE COM O 
FLUIDO SELADO!!!

• UTILIZE SELOS EM CARTUCHO E SISTEMAS DE SELAGEM 
APROPRIADOS.

• GARANTA A ESTABILIDADE HIDRÁULICA DA BOMBA.
• ELIMINE DEFORMAÇÕES NA TUBULAÇÃO.

 Todos os componentes metálicos são amplamente recicláveis. 
Quando o vedante tiver atingido o final da sua vida útil, deverá 
ser eliminado de acordo com a legislação local e respeitando o 
ambiente.

 Mechanische afdichtingen zijn machine-onderdelen voor ATEX 
2014/34/EU- en IECEx-apparatuur. Documentatie op aanvraag 
beschikbaar.

Kontrole vóór montage:
(i) De uitwendige asdiameter ligt binnen een tolerantie van ±0.002” 

(±0.05mm).
(ii) Huis diameter is binnen een tolerantie van ±0.001” (±0.025mm).
(iii) De radiale speling is minder dan < 0.010” (0.25mm) T.I.R.
(iv) De axiale speling is minder dan < 0.010” (0.25mm).
(v) Afwijking dichtingskamer (haaksheid van as ten opzichte van montagevlak) 

<0,5 µm/mm (0,0005 in./in).
(vi) Vermijdt scherpe randen waarover de o-ring (2) en o-ring (6) moet 

worden geschoven. Afschuinen van sherpe randen en let speciaal ook op 
spiebanen, asstap en behuizing randen.

(vii) Reinig en ontvet de as en binnen diameter kamer.
(viii) Lichtjes invetten van de as en de as o-ring(2) met het meegeleverde 

smeermiddel (alleen P-80 smeermiddel).
(ix) Controleer of de o-ring(2) op een niet beschadigde positie van de as ligt. 
(x) Verzeker dat de as oppervlakte ruwheid binnen 32µ” CLA (0.8µm Ra) is 

op o-ring positie 2 & 6.

Montage-voorschriften
De volgende installatie instructie kan afwijken, afhankelijk de uitvoering van de 
machine. Gebruik dit dus als richtlijn enkel.
1. Lagerisolators worden normaal geïnstalleerd op locaties ‘L1’, ‘L2’ en ‘L3’ 

zoals afgebeeld op Figuur 1.
2. Markeer bij benadering de locatie van LabTecta®66ST op de as.
3. Schuif de drie LabTecta®66ST’s op de as op ongeveer de definitieve 

locatie.
4. Zorg er voor dat de poorten op de 6-uur positie staan. Weergave Z
5. Voor de locaties aangeduid als L1 en L3 dient u te verzekeren dat de 

rotors van de LabTecta®66ST volledig in de stators geduwd zijn.
6. Begin voor locatie L2 met de rotor volledig in de stator geduwd. Haal de 

rotor 0,020 tot 0,025 inch (0,5 tot 0,63) naar buiten terwijl de behuizing de 
stator in plaats houdt, zie Figuur 2

7. Monteer en bevestig de bovenste lagerkappen volgens de aanbevelingen 
van de fabrikant.

Gebruik enkel het meegleverde smeermiddel(P-80) om de as en as o-ring in te 
smeren.

Gebruik geen hamer voor de seal. Het buitenhuis is een lichte perspassing met de 
nominale lagerhuis kamer. Bij twijfel, altijd een pers gebruiken om de LabTecta®66 
te installeren in de lagerhuis plaat.

De volgende installatie voorschrift is toepasbaar voor alle type roterende 
machines, maar is specifiek gericht op POMPEN.

Volgens AESSEAL® ervaring, zal opvolgen van deze richtlijn de machine levensduur 
verlengen.

• LASER UITLIJNING VAN AS EN KOPPELING.
• GEBRUIK SYNTHETISCHE LAGER SMERING WAAR 

MOGELIJKCONTROLEER ECHTER EERST DE VLOEISTOF 
GESCHIKTHEID!!!

• INSTALLEER EEN CARTRIDGE SEAL EN SYSTEEM.
• VERZEKER STABIELE POMP HYDRAULIEK.
• VERWIJDER ELKE SPANNING IN LEIDINGWERK.

 Alle metalen onderdelen zijn op grote schaal recyclebaar. Zodra 
de afdichting het einde van zijn levensduur heeft bereikt, moet 
deze in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke voorschriften en met 
inachtneming van het milieu worden afgevoerd.

 Les garnitures mécaniques sont des « éléments mécaniques » 
selon les termes des normes ATEX 2014/34/EU et IECEx 
Équipements Documentation disponible sur demande.

Vérifications avant installation
(i) Tolérance du diamètre extérieur de l’arbre + 0.002’’ (+0.05 mm)
(ii) Tolérance de l’alésage du boîtier : + 0.001’’ (+ 0.025 mm).
(iii) Jeu axial de l’arbre < 0.010” (0.25mm).
(iv) Flexion < 0.010” (0.25mm).
(v) Le défaut de perpendicularité de la face de boîte à garniture par rapport à 

l’arbre, doit être inférieur à 0,5 µm/mm(0.0005 in./in.
(vi) S’assurer qu’il n’y ait pas d’aspérité à l’endroit où les joints « o » ring 

(2,8) et (7) doivent passer. Casser les angles vifs. Porter une attention 
particulière aux passages de l’arbre au travers du boîtier.

(vii) Nettoyer, dégraisser l’arbre et l’alésage du boîtier.
(viii) Lubrifie légèrement l’arbre et le joint torique (repère 2) avec la graisse 

fournie avec la garniture (P-80 uniquement)
(ix) Vérifier que la position du joint (2,8) soit sur une portée correcte sur l’arbre
(x) S’assurer que l’état de surface soit égal à un Ra de 0.8 Mu à la position 

du torique repère 2, 7 & 8.

Instructions de montage.
1. Les isolateurs de palier sont habituellement installés aux emplacements 

‘L1’, ‘L2’ et ‘L3’ comme illustrés sur la Figure 1.
2. Marque l’emplacement approximatif du LabTecta®66ST sur l’arbre.
3. Faites glisser les trois LabTecta®66ST sur l’arbre à l’emplacement 

approximatif final où ils doivent être.
4. Assurez-vous que les ports sont dans la position de 6 heures. Affichez Z
5. Pour les emplacements notés L1 et L3, assurez-vous que les rotors 

LabTecta®66ST sont poussés à fond dans les stators.
6. Pour l’emplacement noté L2, commencez par le rotor complètement 

poussé dans le stator. Tandis que le boîtier maintient le stator en place, 
sortez le rotor de 0,05 à 0,063 cm - voir Figure 2

7. Assemblez et fixez les chapeaux supérieurs de palier selon les 
recommandations du fabricant.

Utiliser uniquement le lubrifiant fourni (P-80) pour lubrifier l’arbre et le torique (2,8).

Ne pas donner de choc à la garniture. Le diamètre extérieur a une légère 
différence de tolérance avec l’alésage nominal. Dans le doute, utiliser une presse 
pour installer le LabTecta®66 dans le couvercle de palier.

Ce guide d’installation s’applique à tous les équipements rotatifs. C’est 
toutefois plus spécifique aux pompes.

En suivant le guide d’installation AESSEAL®, vous prolongerez la durée de vie de 
votre équipement.

• ALIGNEMENT LASER DE L’ARBRE ET DU BOITIER
• UTILISER UN LUBRIFIANT SYNTHETIQUE APRES AVOIR VERIFIE 

SA COMPATIBILITE AVEC LE FLUIDE A ETANCHER !!!
• INSTALLER LE MONTAGE CARTOUCHE
• S’ASSURER QUE LA POMPE FONCTIONNE SUR SON POINT DE 

FONCTIONNEMENT
• S’ASSURER DU BON ACCOSTAGE DE LA POMPE

 Tous les composants métalliques sont en grande partie recyclables. 
Lorsque la garniture a atteint sa fin de vie, elle doit être éliminée 
dans le respect de l’environnement et conformément aux 
réglementations locales.
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 Los cierres mecánicos son componentes de maquinaria 
para equipamiento de categoría ATEX 2014/34/CE e IECEx. 
Documentación disponible a petición.

Comprobaciones antes de la instalación.
(i)  Diámetro exterior del eje dentro de una tolerancia de ± 0,05 mm (0,002”).
(ii) La cajera tiene una tolerancia de +0.001” (+0.025mm).
(iii) Descentramiento del eje < 0.010” (0.25mm) (lectura total del indicador).
(iv) Movimiento axial del extremo del eje < 0.010” (0.25mm).
(v) Descentramiento del eje (alineación del eje relativa a las caras de roce del 

cierre) <0.5 µm/mm (0.0005 in./in) del diámetro de cajera.
(vi) No hay aristas cortantes por encima de las que deban pasar la Junta 

Tórica (2,8) y la Junta Tórica (7). Eliminar todas las aristas cortantes. 
Mostrar especial atención a los chaveteros, escalones de eje y aristas del 
alojamiento interior.

(vii) Limpiar y desengrasar el eje y el alojamiento interior.
(viii) Engrasar ligeramente el eje y la Junta Tórica del Eje (2,8) con el lubricante 

suministrado (SOLO lubricante P-80)
(ix) Comprobar que la posición de la Junta Tórica (2,8) asienta en una zona 

no marcada del eje.
(x) Asegurarse que el acabado superficial del eje es superior a 32µ” CLA 

(0.8µm Ra) en las posiciones de elastómero 2, 7 & 8.

Instrucciones para la instalación.
Las siguientes instrucciones de instalación podrán variar dependiendo de la 
configuración del equipo. Por consiguiente deben usarse solamente como una guía.
1. Los aislantes de cojinetes se instalan normalmente en las ubicaciones 

‘L1’, ‘L2’ y ‘L3’, tal como viene indicado en la Figura 1.
2. Señale la ubicación aproximada del LabTecta®66ST en el eje.
3. Deslice los tres LabTecta®66ST por el eje en su ubicación definitiva 

aproximada.
4. Asegúrese de que los orificios estén situados en la posición de 

las 6 en punto. Vista Z
5. Para las ubicaciones marcadas como L1 y L3 , asegúrese de presionar a 

fondo los rotores LabTecta®66ST contra los estatores.
6. Para las ubicación marcada como L2, empiece con el rotor presionado a 

fondo contra el estator. Al tiempo que la carcasa mantiene al estator en 
su sitio, saque el rotor de 0,020 a 0,025 pulgadas (de 0,5 a 0,63 mm). 
Ver Figura 2

7. Monte y sujete las tapas superiores del cojinete de acuerdo a las 
recomendaciones indicadas por el fabricante.

Usar el lubricante suministrado (SOLO P-80) para engrasar el eje y las juntas tóricas 
(2,8) del eje.
No golpear el cierre. La carcasa exterior es de fina interferencia adecuada para el 
diámetro nominal interior del alojamiento. En caso de duda, usar una prensa para 
instalar el LabTecta®66 en la tapa del alojamiento interior de la bomba. 
La siguiente guía de instalación es aplicable a – todos los tipos de equipos 
rotativos, sin embargo está especialmente pensada para Bombas.

En base a la experiencia de AESSEAL®, siguiendo esta guía prolongará la vida de 
su equipo.

• ALINEAR MEDIANTE LASER EL EJE Y ACOPLAMIENTO.
• USAR LUBRICANTE SINTÉTICO PARA RODAMIENTOS SIEMPRE 

QUE SEA POSIBLE. NO OBSTANTE COMPROBAR PRIMERO LA 
COMPATIBILIDAD DEL FLUIDO SELLADO!!!.

• INSTALAR UN CIERRE DE CARTUCHO CON SISTEMA AUXILIAR DE 
SELLADO.

• ASEGURAR LA ESTABILIDAD HIDRÁULICA DE LA BOMBA.
• ELIMINAR TENSIONES EN TUBERÍAS.

 Todos los componentes metálicos son ampliamente reciclables. 
Una vez que la junta haya llegado al final de su vida útil, deshágase 
de ella siguiendo las normativas locales y respetando al máximo el 
medio ambiente.

 Mechanische Dichtungen sind Maschinenelemente für ATEX 
2014/34/EU- & IECEx-Geräte. Dokumentation auf Anfrage erhältlich. 

Vormontagekontrollen
(i) Der Wellenaußendurchmesser liegt innerhalb der Toleranzgrenzen von 
 ± 0,002” (±0,05mm)
(ii) Die Gehäusebohrung muss innerhalb einer Toleranz von +0.001” 

(+0.025mm) sein
(iii) Gesamter Wellenschlag < 0.010” (0.25mm).
(iv) Axialspiel der Welle < 0.010” (0.25mm).
(v) Rundlauf der Dichtungskammer (Rechtwinkligkeit der Welle im 

Verhältnis zur Montagefläche) <0,5 µm/mm (0,0005 in./in) des 
Bohrungsdurchmessers der Dichtungskammer.

(vi) Der ‘O’ Ring (2,8) und ‘O’ Ring (7) sollte bei der Montage über keine 
scharfen Kanten geschoben werden. Beseitigen Sie zuvor alle scharfen 
Kanten. Kontrollieren Sie besonders Keilnuten, Wellenabsätzen und 
Kanten in Gehäusebohrungen

(vii) Reinigen und Entfetten Sie die Welle und die Gehäusebohrung
(viii) Schmieren Sie die Welle und den Wellen O Ring (2,8) leicht und nur mit 

der mitgelieferten Schmiere (P-80)
(ix) Prüfen Sie, dass der O-Ring (Pos.2) auf einer einwandfreien 

Wellenoberfläche sitzt 
(x) Prüfen Sie, dass die Oberflächenrauigkeit besser als 32µ” CLA (0.8µm Ra) 

im Bereich der Elastomerposition 2, 7 & 8 ist

Montageanleitungen
Die folgenden Einbauanweisungen können abhängig von der Art der Maschine 
abweichen, deshalb verwenden Sie diese nur als Richtlinie:
1. Lagerisolatoren werden normalerweise an den Positionen ‚L1‘, ‚L2‘ 

und ‚L3‘ eingebaut, wie in Abbildung 1 dargestellt.
2. Markieren Sie die ungefähre Anbringung von LabTecta®66ST an der Welle.
3. Schieben Sie alle drei LabTecta®66STs in die ungefähre Endposition auf die Welle.
4. Vergewissen Sie sich, dass sich die Öffnungen in der 6-Uhr-Position 

befinden. Ansicht Z
5. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die LabTecta®66ST-Rotoren an den 

Positionen L1 und L2 vollständig in die Statoren eingeschoben sind.
6. An Position L2 muss der Rotor zu Beginn vollständig in den Stator 

geschoben sein. Während der Stator durch das Gehäuse an seinem Platz 
gehalten wird, bewegen Sie den Rotor 0,020 bis 0,025 Zoll (0,5 bis 0,63 
mm) nach außen (siehe Abbildung 2).

7. Montieren und befestigen Sie die oberen Lagerkappen gemäß den 
Empfehlungen des Herstellers.

Verwenden Sie nur das mitgelieferte Schmierfett (P-80) um die Welle und den 
Wellen O-Ring  (2,8) zu schmieren.Schlagen Sie mit keinem Gegenstand auf die 
Dichtung. Das äußere Gehäuseteil hat eine leichte Presspassung mit der nominalen 
Gehäusebohrung. Im Zweifel verenden Sie eine Presse, um die LabTecta®66 in 
den Gehäuseflansch zu drücken.Die nachfolgenden Installationsrichtlinien 
betreffen alle Arten von Anlagen mit drehenden Wellen sind aber speziell 
auf PUMPEN ausgerichtet. 

Aus der Erfahrung von AESSEAL® hilft die Beachtung der folgenden Leitlinien die 
Anlagenstandzeit zu verlängern:

• RICHTEN SIE WELLE UND KUPPLUNG MIT HILFE EINES LASERS AUS
• VERWENDEN SIE SYNTHETISCHE LAGERSCHMIERMITTEL WENN 

MÖGLICH PRÜFEN SIE ZUERST DIE VERTRÄGLICHKEIT DES 
ABZUDICHTENDEN PRODUKTES!!!

• MONTIEREN SIE EINE CARTRIDGE DICHTUNG UND EIN 
VERSORGUNGSSYSTEM.

• VERSICHERN SIE SICH, DASS DIE PUMPENHYDRAULIK STABIL 
IST.

• BESEITIGEN SIE SPANNUNGEN DURCH ROHRLEITUNGEN. 

 Alle metallischen Komponenten sind weitgehend recycelbar. Wenn 
die Dichtung das Ende ihrer Lebensdauer erreicht hat, sollte sie 
gemäß der lokalen Vorschriften und mit Rücksicht auf die Umwelt 
entsorgt werden.

 Mekaaniset tiivisteet ovat ATEX 2014/34/EU ja IECEx mukaisten 
laitteiden koneenosia. Asiakirjat ovat saatavilla pyynnöstä.

Asennusta edeltävät tarkastukset.
(i) Akselin ulkohalkasijan mittapoikkeama on enintään ±0.002” (±0.05mm).
(ii) Pesän toleranssi alue H7 ±0.001” (±0.025mm).
(iii) Akselin säteisvälys on alle < 0.010” (0.25mm).
(iv) Aksiaalinen välys on alle < 0.010” (0.25mm).
(v) Tiivistepesässä olevan liukupinnan säteittäinen heitto (akseli ja liukupinta 

ovat kohtisuorassa toisiinsa nähden) = 0.5 µm millimetriä kohden 
akselipesän halkaisijasta.

(vi) Varmista, ettei o-renkaiden toiminta-alueella ole teräviä kulmia, jos on, niin 
poista ne. Kiinnitä erityistä huomiota kiilauriin, akselin olakkeisiin, ja pesän 
viisteisiin.

(vii) Puhdista ja poista rasva akselista ja pesästä.
(viii) Voitele akseli ja akselin o-rengas kevyesti oikealla rasvalla (vain P-80 

rasva).
(ix) Tarkista, että akselin pinnassa ei ole kulumia o-renkaan (2) kohdalta. 
(x) Varmista, että akselin pinnan laatu on parempi kuin 0,8 mm (32m”) Ra, 

elastomeerien (osat 2 & 6) kohdalta.

Asennusohjeet
Seuraavat ohjeet saattavat vaihdella, riippuen laitteesta. Siksi ne eivät välttämättä 
sovi joka laitteeseen kirjaimellisesti.
1. Laakerieristimet asennetaan tavallisesti ‘L1’, ‘L2’ ja ‘L3’ kohtiin, kuten 

näytetty kuvassa 1.
2. Merkitse LabTecta®66ST:n likimääräinen paikka akselilla.
3. Liu’uta kaikki kolme LabTecta®66ST-osaa akseliin likimäärin niiden 

lopullisille paikoille.
4. Varmista, että portit ovat klo. 6 asennossa. Leikkaus Z
5. Varmista paikoissa L1 ja L3, että LabTecta®66ST-roottorit on työnnetty 

täysin staattoreihin.
6. Paikassa L2, aloita roottori työnnettynä täysin staattoriin. Kotelon pitäessä 

staattoria paikallaan, siirrä roottoria ulos 0,020 - 0,025 in (0,5 - 0,63 mm), 
ks. kuva 2

7. Kokoonpane ja kiinnitä ylemmät laakerisuojukset  valmistajien ohjeiden 
mukaisesti.

Käytä suositeltua rasvaa (vain P-80) akselin ja akselin o-renkaan voiteluun.

Älä kolhi tiivistettä. Tiivisteen ulkokehä menee kevyellä puristuksella pesään. Siksi 
kannattaa käyttää prässiä asennettaessa LabTecta®66 pumpun laakerisuojalevyyn. 

Seuraavat ohjeet pätevät kaikkiin pyöriviin laitteisiin, mutta keskittyvät 
tarkemmin pumppuihin.

AES:n kokemuksen mukaan seuraavat ohjeet pidentävä laitteenne käyttöikää.

• LINJAA TARKASTI AKSELI JA KYTKIN.
• KÄYTÄ SYNTEETTISTÄ LAAKERIVOITELUNESTETTÄ KUN SE 

ON MAHDOLLISTA, TARKISTA KUITENKIN NESTEEN SOPIVUUS 
VOITELUAINEEKSI.

• ASENNA TIIVISTE LAITTEESEEN.
• TARKASTA PUMPUN HYDRAULIIKAN NESTEEN TASO.
• POISTA LAAKEROINNIN PAINEET.

 Kaikki metalliset komponentit ovat laajasti kierrätettäviä. Kun 
tiivisteen kestoikä on päättynyt, se on hävitettävä paikallisten 
määräysten mukaisesti ja ottaen ympäristön huomioon 
asianmukaisesti.

 Uszczelnienia mechaniczne są częściami maszyn do urządzeń 
spełniających wymagania dyrektywy ATEX 2014/34/UE i 
systemu oceny zgodności IECEx. Dokumentacja dostępna jest 
na życzenie.

Kontrola przedmontazowa
(i) Srednica zewnetrzna walu winna lezec w granicach tolerancji ±0.002” 

(±0.05mm).
(ii) Otwór oprawy ma wymiar nominalny z tolerancja ±0.001” (±0.025mm).
(iii) Bicie ulozyskowanego walu < 0.010” (0.25mm) T.I.R.
(iv) Luz poosiowy walu < 0.010” (0.25mm).
(v) Bicie czoła komory uszczelnienia (prostopadłość wału w stosunku do 

powierzchni montażowej) <0,5 µm/mm (0,005 cala/cal) średnicy otworu 
komory uszczelnienia.

(vi) Brak ostrych krawedzi na powierzchniach, po których O-ring (2) i 
O-ring (6) bedzie przesuwany podczas montazu. Stepic wszystkie ostre 
krawedzie. Zwrócic szczególna uwage na krawedzie rowków, stopni walu 
i otworów opraw.

(vii) Oczyscic i odtluscic powierzchnie walu i obudowy.
(viii) Lekko nasmarowac wal i O-ring(2) walu dostarczonym smarem 

(WYLACZNIE smar P-80).
(ix) Upewnic sie, ze O-ring(2) znajdzie sie na niezniszczonej powierzchni walu
(x) Upewnic sie, ze gladkosc powierzchni walu w obszarze elastomerów 2 i 6 

jest lepsza niz 32µ” CLA (0,8µm Ra).

Instrukcja montazu
Ponizsza instrukcja montazu moze róznic sie w zaleznosci od specyfiki urzadzenia. 
Zatem, prosze traktowac ja wylacznie jako wytyczne do montazu. 
1. Izolatory łożysk instaluje się zwykle w lokalizacjach L1, L2 i L3, jak 

pokazano na Rysunku 1.
2. Zaznaczyć przybliżoną lokalizację elementu LabTecta®66ST na wale.
3. Wszystkie trzy elementy LabTecta®66ST nasunąć na wał i umieścić w 

przybliżonej właściwej lokalizacji.
4. Upewnić się, że szczelina znajduje się na godzinie 6. Widok Z
5. W lokalizacjach oznaczonych L1 i L3 upewnić się, że wirnik 

LabTecta®66ST jest całkowicie wepchnięty w stator.
6. W lokalizacji oznaczonej L2, rozpocząć od całkowitego wepchnięcia 

wirnika w stator. Gdy obudowa utrzymuje stator we właściwym miejscu, 
wysunąć wirnik o 0,508 mm do 0,635 mm (0,020 cala do 0,025 cala), 
patrz Rysunek 2

7. Zamontować i dokręcić górne pokrywy łożysk zgodnie z zaleceniami 
producenta.

Do smarowania walu i O-ringu walu stosowac WYLACZNIE dostarczony smar  
(P-80).
Chronic uszczelnienie przed uderzeniem. Zewnetrzna oprawa jest pasowana 
z lekkim wciskiem w nominalny otwór korpusu. W razie trudnosci, do montazu 
LabTecta®66 w oprawe korpusu lozyskowego stosowac silownik.

Ponizsze wytyczne dotycza wszystkich typów maszyn wirujacych 
jakkolwiek szczególnie tycza sie pomp.

Z doswiadczenia AESSEAL® wynika, ze stosowanie sie do tych wytycznych wydluza 
zywotnosc urzadzen.

• OSIOWAC LASEROWO WALY I SPRZEGLA.
• POWSZECHNIE STOSOWAC SYNTETYCZNE SRODKI SMARNE.

JEDNAK PRZED ZASTOSOWANIEM SPRAWDZIC ICH 
KOMPATYBILNOSC!!

• STOSOWAC KOMPAKTOWE USZCZELNIENIA I SYSTEMY.
• ZAPEWNIAC STABILNE PRZEPLYWY W UKLADZIE 

HYDRAULICZNYM POMP.
• UWALNIAC WSZYSTKIE NAPREZENIA RUROWE.

 Wszystkie komponenty metalowe są powszechnie poddawane 
recyklingowi. Po zakończeniu okresu użytkowania uszczelnienia 
należy je zutylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami i z 
należytym poszanowaniem środowisk.


